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A.  SITE PLAN
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Impervious surface calcs:

Roofs = 2345.2 sf
Driveway = 613 sf
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UPPER FLOOR = 1737
LOWER FLOOR = 876
Basement FAR exception = (516.47)
Stair Exception = (98.0)
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ALLOWABLE FAR (with ADU) = 8482*.45 = 3816.9
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All Japanese knotweed (Polygonum cuspidatum) and

Regulated Class A, Regulated Class B, and Regulated

Class C weeds identified on the King County Noxious

Weed list, as amended, shall be removed from the

property.

the combination of rockeries for a fill slope and

fences shall not exceed 72-inches.  A fence or other

form of fall protection may be required by building

code.

(includes projection of cantilevers)
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Hardscape Calcs

REAR PATIO (inculding ret. wall) = 246 sf
FRONT PATIO & WALKWAY+ ROCKERY= 170.2 sf
DECK @ UPPER FLOOR = 54.2 sf

Total = 470.4sf

470.4/8482 = 5.55%

D.2  Below Grade Exception @ Garage.

D.1 + D.2 = 577.8 
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2345.2 SF

613 SF

163.3 (H)

223 (H)

Impervious surface calcs:

Roofs = 2345.2 sf
Driveway = 613 sf

Total = 3012sf

2958.2/8482 = 34.88%

hardscape+decks = 438.7
438.7/8482 = 5.17%
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A.  LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM
1" = 10'-0"

A = WALL SEGMENT TAG FOR HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

ALL EXISTING HARDSCAPE TO BE REMOVED

= BLDG FOOTPRINT (includes projected cantilevers)
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C. ADU LOCATION DIAGRAM
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A.  Main Floor Plan
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Main Floor

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

APPROVED
DIRECT VENT

GAS F.P.

ENTRY
PORCH
50 SF

OFFICE

PANTRY
2-CAR GARAGE

 5/8" Type X on ceiling, 1/2" GWB all support structure.

MUDROOM

MECH. NICHE

POWDER

3-0

2-6

2-2

2-6 2-6

3-0

1
0

0
 
C
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M

SD
CO

2x6

RE
F
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Energy Code Info

WA STATE PRESCRIPTIVE PATH FOR ALL
CLIMATE ZONES
ENERGY CREDIT OPTIONS HOUSE = 2a,3b,5a,5c
ENERGY CREDIT OPTIONS ADU = 3d, 5a
Vertical fenestration U = 0.30
Floor R-30

A minimum of 75 percent of
permanently installed lamps
in lighting fixtures shall be
high-efficacy lamps.

design professional or builder
shall complete and
post an "Insulation Certificate for
Residential Construction" within 3'
of the electrical panel prior to
final inspection.

Air leakage shall not exceed 3 air
changes/ hour and shall be tested
as such. A written report of the
test results, shall be signed by the
testing party and provided to the
building inspector, prior to call for
final inspection.”

Maximum flow rates for shower
heads and kitchen sink - 1.75
GPM or less. All other lavatory
faucets - 1.0 GPM or less.

8-0 x 16-0 O.H. DOOR

DN
 16

 R
 @

 7.
62

5"

2'-
0"

7'-
75 8"

4'-
33 8"

COATS

12
'-1

11 8"

51 2"

15
'-1

7 8"

Energy Credit Descriptions

2a - AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION
Compliance based on R402.4.1.2: Reduce the tested air leakage to 3.0 air changes
per hour maximum
and
All whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the
International Residential Code shall be met with a high efficiency fan (maximum
0.35 watts/cfm), not interlocked with the furnace fan. Ventilation systems using a
furnace including an ECM motor are allowed, provided that they are controlled to
operate at low speed in ventilation only mode.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the maximum tested building air leakage and shall
show the qualifying ventilation system.

3b -  HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT
Air-source heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.0
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and the minimum
equipment efficiency.

3d - HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT
Ductless Split System Heat Pumps, Zonal Control: In homes where the primary
space heating system is zonal electric heating, a ductless heat pump system shall
be installed and provide heating to the largest zone of the housing unit.
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the heating equipment type and the minimum
equipment efficiency

5a - EFFICIENT WATER HEATING
All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75
GPM or less. All other lavatory faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less.c
To qualify to claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option
being selected and shall specify the maximum flow rates for all showerheads,
kitchen sink faucets, and other lavatory faucets.

5c - EFFICIENT WATER HEATING
Water heating system shall include one of the following:
Gas, propane or oil water heater with a minimum EF of 0.91
or
Electric heat pump water heater with a minimum EF of 2.0 and meeting the
standards of NEEA's Northern Climate Specifications for Heat Pump Water Heaters

PROVIDED BY VARIABLE SPEED HIGH EFF. FAN (MAX .35 WATTS/CFM)
2 HR RUN @ 180 CFM EVERY 4 HOURS
INTEGRATED VETILATION

CONTOLLED TO OPERATE AT LOW SPEED IN VENTILATION 
MODE ONLY.

HEAT PUMP (HSPF>9.0) INT. AIR HANDLER
PRIMARY RESIDENCE HVAC NOTES

PROVIDED BY HIGH EFF. FAN (MAX .35 WATTS/CFM)
2 HR RUN @ 90 CFM EVERY 4 HOURS (WHOLE HOUSE FAN)
SPOT VENTILATION (AIR INLET WINDOW FRAMES)

CONTOLLED TO OPERATE AT LOW SPEED IN VENTILATION 
MODE ONLY.

NO DUCTS

ADU HVAC NOTES
MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM (PANASONIC YE SERIES)

SD
CO

= SMOKE DETECTOR, HARDWIRE, INTERCONNECTED w/ BATTERY BACK-UP
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR, HARDWIRE w/ BATTERY BACK-UP

= FAN, 50 CFM UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
DOORS ARE 3-0  x 6-8 (r.o. = 3'-2" x 6'-10") unless otherwise indicated

FOR SHEAR WALL INFORMATION SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS
ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4, EXTERIOR WALLS 2x6,  EXCEPT AS INDICATED, OR EXISTING

NOTES

Contractor shall verify to Inspector all guards and railings shall be capable of

resisting 200 lb load on top rail acting in any direction as required by IRC Table

R301.5.

ALL WALLS FULL HIEGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

T =TEMPER/SAFETY GLAZE WINDOWS

T

T
T

T T T T

T

T

T

T

A-09 A-09

15
'-6

1 2"

T

T

Sprinkler Rm. 51 2"

7'-
53 8"

51 2"

5'-81
2"

2-0 2-0

2'-0"7'-2"
2'-61

2"

BA
R

4.13.20

= 3.5 CREDITS
= 1.5 CREDITS

CLO.

9.14.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
Per WSEC R402.4, The building thermal Envelope shall be constructed to limit air leakage. The results of the test shall be signed by the party conducting the test and provided to the code official (R402.4.1.2). Per WSEC R403.1.1, at least one thermostat per dwelling unit shall be capable of controlling the heating and cooling system on a daily schedule. Per WSEC R403.2.2, Ducts, air handlers, and filter boxes shall be sealed. Per WSEC R404.1, A minimum of 75 percent of the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall be high-efficacy lamps.
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B.  Lower Floor Plan - ADU
LIVING AREA = 876 SF
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A.  Upper Floor Plan
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Lower Floor

BEDROOM #1
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M.  BEDROOM
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11'-65
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3'-51
8"

crawl access, 3'x3'

EF > 2.0
HEAT PUMP W.H.

separate house + ADU

SD
CO

= SMOKE DETECTOR, HARDWIRE, INTERCONNECTED w/ BATTERY BACK-UP
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR, HARDWIRE w/ BATTERY BACK-UP

= FAN, 50 CFM UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
DOORS ARE 3-0  x 6-8 (r.o. = 3'-2" x 6'-10") unless otherwise indicated

FOR SHEAR WALL INFORMATION SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS
ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2x4, EXTERIOR WALLS 2x6,  EXCEPT AS INDICATED, OR EXISTING

NOTES

Contractor shall verify to Inspector all guards and railings shall be capable of

resisting 200 lb load on top rail acting in any direction as required by IRC Table

R301.5.

ALL WALLS FULL HIEGHT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

T =TEMPER/SAFETY GLAZE WINDOWS

T

T

TA-09 A-09

a.  Minimum horizontal area of 9 sf;

b.  Minimum horizontal projection and width of 36";

c.  Window wells deeper than 44" need to have a ladder or stair permanently

affixed;

d.  Any bars, grilles, covers or screens maintain the minimum net clear

opening and are releasable or removable from the inside.

BELOW GRADE EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS

Provide sound insulation (STC rating of at least 45 & ICC rating
of at least 50) and 1 hr fire resistance in the entire ADU ceiling
(including under stairs) .  See ESR-1153 Assembly B.
Requirements:
1. 48/24 tongue-and-groove span rated sheathing
(Exposure 1).
1. Two layers of 1/2 inch thick Type X gypsum board.
2. TJI Joist.
3. Optional minimum 3-1/2 inch thick glass fiber insulation or
non-combustible insulation that is rated R-30 or less, with
resilient channels

ADU CLG. SOUND/FIRE REQUIREMENTS
11.5.19

DUCTED TO OUTSIDE 
SCREENED AIR INLET

W/ R-8 INSULATION AND DAMPER
PER IRC 1507.3.5.1
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R-10 RIGID INSUL.

R-10 RIGID INSUL.
2" x 24"

"ROOF-2-WALL" VENT
(2) 16d @ EA. STUD

(3) 1.5" holes per bay

1" = 1'-0"

B. TYP. ROOF TO WALL CONNECTION

2x @ 24" o/c 

2x LEDGER

2x6
's @

 16
" o

/c

4 12

4 12

4 12

CONT. RIDGE VENT

R-49 INSUL.
M A N U F A C T U R E D     T R U S S E S

CONT. 2" SOFFIT VENT

2" SOFFIT VENT x 218 lnft perim = 5232si low venting
ridge venting = 46 lnft x 18si = 828 high venting
req'd = 1737sf / 300 = 5.8sf = 834 total << 828 + 5232

venting calc.

3'-
0"

B - 08

30

SD2

19

SD2

30

SD2

1" = 1'-0"
C.  TYP. EXTERIOR FTG. 

REINFORCE FTG.

PER PLAN

5/8" GALV. THREADED ROD

EPOXY INTO POST10
"

FOOTING DIMS.

PER PLAN

POST PER PLAN

CPS6

SLAB REINFORCING PER PLAN

1'-
0"

DRILL 

3

4

" DIA. HOLE 10" INTO

CENTER OF POST, CLEAN OUT

DUST AND FILL HALF WAY WITH

EPOXY PER MANUF.

8"

DRILL & EPOXY EMBED.

BLOCK AT BEARING, TYP.

A. BUILDING  SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

1" = 1'-0"
WINDOW WELL DETAILD.

44
" m

ax
 cl

ea
r

44
" m

ax
 cl

ea
r t

o e
gr
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s

3'-0"
min. depth

wall return

#4 x 18" bars @ 12" o/c

#4's @ 12" o/c
vert.

#4's @ 12" o/c
horiz.- bend around
corners to wall return

connect to drainage
system

compacted fill

drainage rock

provide gaurd if > 30" deep
and adjacent to walking surface

6" min. embed epoxy drill
simpson SET XP epoxy,
apply per manufacturer

10.17.19

2" STRIP VENT

FLASH OVER AT

2'-0"

1'-
4"

C-09

4x6 DECORATIVE BRACE

5/8" x 8" LAG

3/4" x 12" LAG

BEAM EXTENSION

8d NAILS @ 6" o/c
INTO VENTED BLOCKING

18
" M

IN ICE AND WATER
SHIELD, EXTEND 6" 
ABOVE SLAB

(2) #4's CONT.

#4's @ 18" o/c E.W.
#4 @ NOSING

1'-
0" MIN.

1" = 1'-0"
RAILING CONNECTIONE.

(4) SDS25300 @ EA. RAILING 
STUD @ 16" o/c INTO WEB 
STIFFENED JOIST

BLOCKING

1'-
4"

9.14.20









FILTER FABRIC FENCE (SILT FENCE)

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION

SF

IP

CE

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

IS

TREE PROTECTION FENCING TP

STOCKPILE ST

INTERCEPTOR SWALE
SEE COR DWG 504,

TYPE A TEMPORARY SWALE

STRAW WATTLES SW

PLASTIC COVERING PC

COMPOST SOCK CS

COVER EXPOSED AREAS WITHIN
MERCER ISLAND TIME LIMIT

SEDIMENT CONTROL OPTION
RECOMMENDED IN LIEU OF SILT FENCE

USE AS NEEDED

CE

1"=10'

SE
41

st
ST

RE
ET

#4
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I
JK

L

M

A

B
C

D

E
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G

N
O

#5

10 1005

SCALE: 1"=10'

20

SF
BASEMENT=155

ESTIMATED LIMITS
OF DISTURBANCE

ESTIMATED LIMITS
OF DISTURBANCE

TP

TP

CE

SF

IP

TEMP EXCAVATION
REQUIRED TO

BASEMENT

TP

GARAGE=164

CRAWL
SPACE

TP

CAUTION
KEEP HEAVY EQUIPMENT
OFF TOP OF EX. TANK.
CONFIRM DEPTH.

SF
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SHEET C1.2
EROSION CONTROL NOTES

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON ALL LANDSCAPED
AREAS AFTER CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAIL ON C3.5.

SOIL AMENDMENT REQUIRED

SHEET C1.2
EROSION CONTROL DETAILS

COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS
AFTER CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAIL ON C3.5.

SOIL AMENDMENT REQUIRED

MIN 10% ORGANICS REQUIRED FOR ANY 2-WAY AND 3-WAY COMPOSTED
SOIL.

A POST CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & CERTIFICATION OF AMENDED
SOILS IS REQUIRED BY A LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER. THIS IS REQUIRED
BEFORE FINAL SIGN-OFF BY CITY.

SOIL INSPECTION REQUIRED BY ENGINEER
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PROPOSED
RESIDENCE

9785 SE 41st STREET
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

#19XX-XXX

FF MAIN=165.17
BSMT=155.0

GARAGE=164.0

GARAGE LO=163.8±

CONNECT
WINDOW WELL

DRAIN TO FD
WW DRAIN=158±

111.5" WS

204" SD

CO

CO

4" SD20

4" SD20

4" SD20

TP

TP

2ND FLOOR ABOVE, TYP.

x 155

PATIO

EXPOSED PATIO

x 165

x 164

EX 6"  IE IN=150.2
PER SHORT PLAT

TP

EX 4" SS
-

EX 6"

TD36

EX TANK

TYPE 1 CB
OIL/WATER
SEPARATOR
RIM=158.0±
IE=155.5.0±

32

EX RIM=157.8

IE=153.5±

26" SS
IE AT HOUSE=152.0±

3' UNDER BSMT

20
%

TP

4" SD 20

10 x 4 ROMAC CB SADDLE
-OR EQUAL (FD CONNECTION)

IE=166.0

DOORS

4" PERF. FD WITH
ROCKERY
-

CONNECT TO
HOUSE FD

CRAWL
SPACE

CO
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4" STORM DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 2% GRADE

4" FOUNDATION DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 1% GRADE

-6" STORM DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 2% GRADE

-8" STORM DRAIN. (SDR 35 PVC OR EQUAL). SEE PROFILE FOR GRADE

-12" STORM DRAIN (HDPE N12 OR EQUAL). SEE PROFILE SHEET.

-STORM DRAIN FORCE MAIN @ MIN. 36" DEPTH

-6" SURFACE MOUNTED PIPE AFTER DAYLIGHTING FROM CONTORL
STRUCTURE. SEE CITY OF SEATTLE SURFACE MOUNT DETAIL ON SHEET
C4.0. PIN DOWN PIPE MIN 10' INTERVALS. CONSULT ENGINEER OR CITY
INSPECTOR FOR ALTERNATIVE PIPE ANCHOR.

-XX

-BED & TRENCH PIPE PER CITY DETAIL S-3. COMPACT TRENCH TO 95 % STD
PROCTOR UNDER PAVED AREAS.

22

STORM DRAIN

11

-6" PVC SIDE SEWER PER MERCER ISLAND STANDARD DETAIL S-17

6" SDR 35 PVC SANITARY SEWER(SS) @ MIN 1.0%.

-

-6" SEWER CLEANOUT PER MERCER ISLAND DETAIL S-19.

-LOCATE AND VIDEO CONDITION OF EXISTING SANITARY SIDE SEWER.
REPLACE LINE IF FOUND DEFECTIVE AS DETERMINED BY CITY
INSPECTOR.

1

10

SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

WATER IMPROVEMENTS
-NEW SF RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE & METER PIT. CONFIRM
REQUIRED SIZE WITH BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW. INSTALL PER
MERCER ISLAND DETAIL W-13, W-14, OR W-14A DEPENDING ON SIZE
REQUIREMENT.

MIN 1.5" 250 PSI PRIVATE HDPE WATER (ASTM D2239) FROM METER
TO HOUSE. RECOMMENDED DEPTH=36". COORDINATE HOUSE
ENTRY WITH BUILDER/OWNER.

-EXISTING WATER METER BOX IN NEW DRIVEWAY LOCATION
UPGRADE TO TRAFFIC-RATED LID AT REVISED DRIVEWAY GRADE.

-POSSIBLE METER UPGRADE

2

3

4

21

20

31

STORM DRAIN STRUCTURES
30

32

33

-TYPE 1 CB WITH STANDARD GRATE. MAX 5' RIM TO FL DEPTH.

-TYPE 1 CB WITH VANED LID. MAX 5' RIM TO FL DEPTH.

-TYPE 1 CB WITH SOLID LID

-TYPE 1 CB (WATER QUALITY) WITH STANDARD GRATE TOP. PROVIDE
RISOR WITH TURNED-DOWN ELBOW FOR IMPROVED WATER QUALITY
FUNCTION.

-TYPE 2 CATCH BASIN. SEE PROFILE FOR RIM/INVERT

-18" YARD DRAIN (OR EQUAL) WITH SOLID LID

-NDS DURASLOPE CHANNEL DRAIN OR EQUAL. MINIMUM 6" CHANNEL.
CLASS B VEHICLE RATED GRATE.

-DIRECT-CONNECT INSERTA-TEE OR ROMAC CB SEWER SADDLE
CONNECTION TO STORM DRAIN

-TYPE 40 CATCH BASIN OR EQUAL. FOR WQ, ADD WATER QUALITY TEE
TO EXITING PIPE (OR DOWNTURNED ELBOW).

-54" ID TYPE 2 MH CONTROL STRUCTURE WITH SOLID LID. SEE ALL
DETAILS AND PROFILE C4.0.

-48" ID DUPLEX STORM PUMP STRUCTURE. SOLID LID. SEE PROIFLE
C4.0 FOR DEPTH CALCULATION. SEE PUMP CYCLE FLOATS FOR 18"
PUMP CYCLE. SEE PUMP SPECS ON SHEET C4.0.

-PUMPS: DUPLEX STORM PUMPS REQUIRED, SEE PLAN FOR PUMP
SUGGESTION. COORDINATE PUMP PACKAGE AND CONTROLLER WITH
PUMP SUPPLIER (FOWLER PUMP OR EQUAL).

-DETENTION PIPE: ALUMINIZED CMP @ 0.5% GRADE. SEE PLAN FOR SIZE
AND CONFIGURATION. SEE PROFILE, NOTES, AND DETAILS ON C4.0.

-48" DIA TYPE 2 MH PUMP BASIN FOR DUPLEX STORM PUMPS

34

35

36

40

7
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SURVEYOR

25

26

14

28

23

29

24

39

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

41

47

43

46

SOILS
SITE IS IN AN AREA MAPPED "INFILTRATING LID
FACILITIES ARE NOT PERMITTED" ON THE "LOW IMPACT
DEVELOPMENT INFILTRATION FEASIBILITY ON MERCER
ISLAND" MAP.
INFILTRATION IS NOT PROPOSED.

VERTICAL DATUM

48

COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON
ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS AFTER
CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAIL ON C3.5.

SOIL AMENDMENT REQUIRED

STORM BMP's
COMPOSTED AMENDED SOIL IS REQUIRED FOR DISTURBED
AREAS. SEE DETAIL ON C3.5.

STORM BMP'S ARE NOT PROPOSED FOR PROJECT. SEE
STORM REPORT.

DETENTION IS EXISTING PER THE ROSENSTEIN SHORT PLAT.

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY: LOT 3, BLOCK J, MERCERWOOD, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN
VOLUME 52 OF PLATS(S) PAGES(S) 32 AND 33, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, EXCEPT
THAT PORTION DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3;
THENCE S01°05'30"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3 A DISTANCE OF 85.58 FEET TO
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF;
THENCE S77°13'36"W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 3 A DISTANCE OF 46.81 FEET;
THENCE N43°50'08"W 59.85 FEET;
THENCE N01°05'30"E 35.00 FEET;
THENCE N88°32'01"W 73.13 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 3;
THENCE N01°27'59"E 20.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3;
THENCE S88°32'01"E 160.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NAVD 88 PER SURVEY

CORE DESIGN
14711 NE 29th PLACE, SUITE #101
BELLEVUE, WA 98007
PHONE 425.885.7877
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COMPOST AMENDED SOIL SPEC
COMPOST AMENDED SOIL REQUIRED ON ALL
LANDSCAPED AREAS AFTER CONSTRUCTION. SEE
DETAIL ON C3.5.

SOIL AMENDMENT REQUIRED

A POST CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION &
CERTIFICATION OF AMENDED SOILS IS REQUIRED BY
A LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER. THIS IS REQUIRED
BEFORE FINAL SIGN-OFF BY CITY.

SOIL INSPECTION REQUIRED BY ENGINEER

10% ORGANIC TOPSOIL REQUIRED
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